

COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No.  
**S  
2  
3  
2  
7  
5  
4**

---

**WILLIAM JAE KIM, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

**TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 18 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
DIVISION SEVEN, CASE NO. B247672; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR  
COURT, NO. VC059206, THE HONORABLE RAUL A. SAHAGUN

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF  
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

**\*FRED J. HIESTAND**  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

**ERIKA C. FRANK, SBN 221218**  
**HEATHER L. WALLACE, SBN 205201**  
California Chamber of Commerce  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel.: (916) 444-6670  
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICI AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THERE IS NO BRIGHT-LINE DISTINCTION BETWEEN NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY WHEN IT COMES TO “BALANCING” THE RELEVANT FACTORS TO CONSIDER IN DECIDING WHETHER TO IMPOSE LIABILITY ON A MANUFACTURER FOR A DESIGN DEFECT IN ITS PRODUCT. . .	10
II. THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS AND THE RESTATEMENT THIRD RECOGNIZE THAT “CUSTOM” EVIDENCE MAY BE CONSIDERED IN APPLYING THE “RISK-BENEFIT” TEST TO DETERMINE IF A PRODUCT IS DEFECTIVE. ....	13
III. THE MOST SENSIBLE APPROACH TO DETERMINING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF INDUSTRY CUSTOM EVIDENCE WHEN CONSIDERING WHETHER A PRODUCT IS DEFECTIVE UNDER THE RISK-BENEFIT TEST IS CASE-BY-CASE BASED ON THE NATURE OF THE EVIDENCE AND THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH IT IS BEING PROFFERED. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	21
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413 .....	11-13
<i>Carter v. Massey–Ferguson, Inc.</i> (5th Cir.1983) 716 F.2d 344, 348 .....	13
<i>Daly v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725 .....	13
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 453 .....	3
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 403 .....	12
<i>Lambert v. General Motors</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1179 .....	11
<i>Perry v. Robertson</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 333 .....	15
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220 .....	11
<i>Sanchez v. Hitachi Koki, Co.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 948 .....	16
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> (1978) 118 N.H. 802, 395 A.2d 843 .....	13
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1947) 139 F.2d 169 .....	11

## Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

1 Owen & Davis on Products Liability (4th ed. 2014) Nature and Proof of Defectiveness, § 6.9 .....	14
Aldisert, <i>LOGIC FOR LAWYERS</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1997) .....	19
Comment, <i>Custom's Proper Role in Strict Product Liability Actions Based on Design Defect</i> (1990) 38 <i>UCLA L. REV.</i> 439 .....	3, 12, 15
Hutchinson & Monahan, <i>Law Politics, and the Critical Legal Scholars: The Unfolding Drama of American Legal Thought</i> (1984) 36 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 199 .....	3
Note, <i>Perpetuating Negligence Principles in Strict Products Liability: The Use of State of the Art Concepts in Design Cases</i> (1985) 36 <i>SYRACUSE L. REV.</i> 797 .....	12
Owen, <i>Rethinking the Policies of Strict Products Liability</i> (1980) 33 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 681 .....	15
OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (1980) 169 .....	18
Redish, <i>Summary Judgment and the Vanishing Trial: Implications of the Litigation Matrix</i> (2005) 57 <i>STANF. L. REV.</i> 1329 .....	3
REST.3RD. TORTS, <i>Products Liability</i> , § 2, com. d .....	14
Schwartz, <i>Foreword: Understanding Products Liability</i> (1979) 67 <i>CALIF. L. REV.</i> 435 .....	12, 15
Spradley, <i>Defensive Use of State of the Art Evidence in Strict Products Liability</i> (1982) 67 <i>MINN. L. REV.</i> 343 .....	10
<i>TIMES LITERARY SUPPLEMENT</i> , Oct. 7, 2016 .....	15

Vetri, *Order Out of Chaos: Product Liability Design-Defect Law*  
(2009) 43 U. RICH. L. REV. 1373 ..... 12

Wooden, *WOODEN* (1997) 144 ..... 18
